
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 12TH JANUARY 2009, AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 

L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

4. To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of ASDA, 
Market Street, Bromsgrove (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
19th December 2008 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

12TH JANUARY 2009 
 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – ASDA, 
MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Cllr. P. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of ASDA, 

Market Street, Bromsgrove. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members determine the application.  The application may be refused, 

or it may be granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if 
appropriate), and all of it or part of it may be applied to the whole or part of 
the premises provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with 
the licensing objectives and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary the Premises 

Licence, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.2 The application is seeking the following new permissions: 
 

Retail sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
� 24 hours every Monday through to Sunday 

 
Provision of late night refreshment 
� 11.00 p.m. – 5.00 a.m. every Monday through to Sunday 

 
Proposed store opening hours 
� 24 hours every Monday through to Sunday 

 
In addition to extending the operating hours, the applicant is also seeking to 
remove a number of conditions which where retained by the transition 
process from the Licensing Act 1964 to the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
conditions are set out Appendix ‘A’. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

 
3.3 The current hours of operation are as follows: 
 

Retail sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
� 08.00 a.m. – 11.00 p.m. every Monday through to Saturday; 
� 10.00 a.m. – 10.30 p.m. every Sunday; 
� 08.00 a.m. – 10.30 p.m. every Good Friday; and 
� Noon – 3.00 p.m. and 7.00 p.m. – 10.30 p.m. every Christmas Day.  

 
Opening hours of the premises 
� At the discretion of the licence holder. 

 
3.4 Details of licence conditions currently attached to the licence are set out at 

Appendix ‘A’.  There are three areas on the licence where conditions can be 
attached.   

 
� Mandatory Conditions – these are conditions that must be attached 

to a Premises Licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
� Conditions consistent with the operating schedule – these are 

conditions that are volunteered by the applicant at the time of making 
their application for a premises licence, which sets out how the 
applicant will address the four licensing objectives in line with the type 
of business they intend to operate. 

� Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority – 
these are conditions, if any, that are imposed by the Licensing 
Authority if the application has been determined by the Council’s 
Licensing Sub-Committee following an application to review the licence 
or valid representations were received during the statutory consultation 
period following the receipt of an application to grant a licence or vary 
it. 

 
3.5 As part of the application process, applicants are required to carry out a risk 

assessment of the effect the proposed variation would have on the four 
licensing objectives and what steps they intend to take in order to promote 
these objectives should the variation application be granted.   

 
3.6 The four licensing objectives are as follows: 
 

� The prevention of crime and disorder; 
� Public safety; 
� The prevention of public nuisance; 
� The protection of children from harm. 

 
3.7 On this occasion the applicant has not put forward any additional steps they 

intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the 
proposed variation. 

Page 2



  

 
3.8 In accordance with the Licensing Act, a responsible authority is entitled to 

make representations.  Responsible authorities include the Police Authority, 
Planning Authority, the Council’s own Environmental Health Department, 
Fire Authority, Trading Standards and the Area Child Protection Committee. 

 
3.9 On this occasion, a representation had been received from the Council’s 

Environmental Health (Pollution Control) Section on the grounds of public 
nuisance.  A copy of their report is attached at Appendix ‘B’.  However, the 
applicant has accommodated the concerns expressed by Environmental 
Health and have agreed to include a condition on their licence to restrict 
deliveries to the store between 6.00 a.m. and 10.00 p.m.  As a result of this 
the Council’s Environment Health Section had withdrawn their 
representation. 

 
3.10 No representations have been received from the other responsible 

authorities. 
 
3.11 In accordance with the Licensing Act, anyone residing in the vicinity of a 

premises for which an application has been made is entitled to make 
representations.  ‘Vicinity’ is not defined in the Licensing Act. 

 
3.12 Representations have been made by 13 residents living near to the 

premises.  A copy of each representation and the petition is attached at 
Appendix ‘C‘.  The basis of their representations relate problems associated 
with binge drinking, young people purchasing alcohol from the Store and 
consuming it in the vicinity of their residential properties, and noise nuisance 
from the potential increase in delivery schedules to the Store.  They feel that 
the extension in hours would only exacerbate the problems highlighted and 
it is considered that the proposed variation would undermine the licensing 
objectives, prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 

 
3.13 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report.  However 

if either party made a successful appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against 
the decision of the Council, the Council may be liable for any legal costs. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are 

dissatisfied with the decision of the Council, within 21 days from the date of 
decision.  

Page 3



  

 
5.2 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by 

the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
particular the determination of a review.  The following is an extract taken 
from the Statutory Guidance: 

 
“Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any time when the retail outlet 
is open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing 
objectives, for restricting those hours.” 
 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
5.4 The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended. 
 
5.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights.   

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 This item links with the Council Objective CO2. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
7.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are: 
 

� Decision made without having regard to Council Policy, Guidance issued 
by Secretary of State and governing legislation. 

 
7.2 This risk is being managed as follows: 
 

� Adhere to all licensing policies and legislation when determining 
applications for all licensing functions. 

� Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services 
� Key Objective Ref No. 7 

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing. 
 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits are accepted in 

line with legislation and Council Policy. 

Page 4



  

 
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 

Procurement Issues – None 
Personnel Implications – None 
Governance/Performance Management – None 
Community Safety including Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
– None 

� Policy – The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this 
application.  This reads: “We will have a flexible approach to hours 
when alcohol can be sold or supplied.  We will give more freedom to 
responsible licensees, but we may impose stricter controls on 
particular licensed premises, such as those affecting residential 
properties. 

� We will not generally restrict times when shops, stores or 
supermarkets can sell alcohol for consumption off the premises.  But 
we may do so if the Police consider individual premises to be a focus 
of disorder and disturbance.” 

 
Environmental - None 

 
 
12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder Yes 
Chief Executive No 
Corporate Director (Services) No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services No 
Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services 

Yes 
Head of Organisational Development & 
HR 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team No 

 
 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All wards. 

Page 5



  

 
14. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Conditions attached to the current licence. 
Appendix B – Report received from the Council’s Environmental Health 
Section. 
Appendix C – Letters of representation received from interested parties. 
Appendix D – Location plan of the area.  

 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Application form received on 28th October 2008 
Letters of representation received from interested parties received during 
the consultation period from 28th October to 24th November 2008. 
Memorandum received from Council’s Environment Health (Pollution 
Control) Section dated 20th November 2008 and an email received 8th 
December 2008. 
Email from the Police Authority dated 18th November 2008. 
Letter received from the Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 
dated 14th November 2008. 
Letter received from Trading Standards dated 31st October 2008. 
 

 
Contact officer 
 
Name: Sharon Smith, Principal Licensing Officer 
E Mail: sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 881626 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of ASDA, Market Street, Bromsgrove
	Appendices A, B, C, D - ASDA




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH JANUARY 2009, AT 10.25 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall and Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. R. Johnson, Gosschalks Solicitors – on behalf of 
ASDA, Mr. S. Williams, Deputy Store Manager, ASDA, Mr. J. Slatford, Mr. 
R. Ward and 3 other local residents.  

 
 

16/08 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. Hancox be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 
 

17/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

18/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19/08 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the applicant and other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties to identify themselves, so that the 
applicant and/or the objectors were able to satisfy themselves that no person 
who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee remained in the 
room when the Sub-Committee considered their decision at the conclusion of 
the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a legal 
representative at their own expense, or by a Ward Councillor. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
12th January 2009 

- 2 - 

20/08 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ASDA, 
MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application to vary a premises 
licence in respect of ASDA, Market Street, Bromsgrove.  The application was 
subject to a Hearing in the light of representations which had been made by 
13 residents living near to the premises.  The basis of their representations 
related to problems associated with binge drinking, young people purchasing 
alcohol from the Store and consuming it in the vicinity of their residential 
properties, and noise nuisance from the potential increase in delivery 
schedules to the store.  They felt the extension in hours would only 
exacerbate the problems highlighted and it was considered that the proposed 
variation would undermine the licensing objectives, prevention of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder.  A representation had been received from 
the Council’s Environmental Health (Pollution Control) Section on the grounds 
of public nuisance.  However, the applicant had accommodated the concerns 
expressed by the Council’s Environmental Health Section, and had agreed to 
include a condition on their licence to restrict deliveries to the store between 
6:00am and 10:00pm.  As a result of this the Council’s Environmental Health 
Section had withdrawn their representation.  No representations had been 
received from any other Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and in doing so, advised 
that a document detailing ASDA policy on the sale of alcohol had been 
received.  In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 the Interested Parties consented to the 
introduction by the Applicant of the document, a copy of which was circulated 
and a 15 minute adjournment agreed for all parties present to read the 
document.  Mr. R. Johnson then put forward the case for the applicant.  Mr. R. 
Ward and Mr. J. Slatford (on behalf of a number of residents) made  
representations on the grounds of Anti-Social Behaviour from youths 
purchasing alcohol from the store and noise nuisance from the potential 
increase in delivery schedules to the store.   
 
Having listened to the representations made by the Interested Parties, Mr. R. 
Johnson advised that the Applicant had agreed to a condition on their Licence 
to restrict deliveries to the store between 6:00am and 10:00pm. 
 
Having regard to: 
 

• The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issue under section 182 of the Act 
• The application and representations made on behalf of the Applicant 
• The relevant representations made by the Interested Parties 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the application for the retail sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises for 24 hours every Monday through to Sunday  be granted 
with the inclusion of the condition that deliveries will only be made 
between 6:00am and 10:00pm; 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
12th January 2009 

- 3 - 

(b) that the provision of late night refreshment from 11:00pm – 5:00am 
every Monday through to Sunday be granted; and 

(c) that the conditions set out in Appendix A to the report are removed as 
per the application. 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

• The Sub-Committee has no power to restrict the opening hours of the 
store; it may only consider the licensable activity of the sale of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises; even if the Sub-Committee had 
decided to refuse this application the store would have been entitled to 
open 24 hours per day (with the restriction that it could not sell alcohol 
and subject to Sunday trading laws). 

• The Sub-Committee notes the Council policy and the Department for 
Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) guidance that stores should be free 
to provide sales of alcohol at any times when  the store is open for 
shopping unless there are good reasons based on the licensing 
objectives for restricting those hours.  The Sub-Committee felt that 
there was insufficient evidence to restrict those hours in this instance. 

• The Sub-Committee has listened to the residents’ concerns about anti-
social behaviour and have taken them seriously.  However, the Sub-
Committee has also noted the DCMS guidance which states: 
“In the context of preventing public nuisance it is essential that 
conditions are focussed on measures within the direct control of the 
licence holder.  Conditions relating to public nuisance caused by the 
anti social behaviour of customers once they are beyond the control of 
the licence holder or premises management cannot be justified and will 
not serve to promote the licensing objectives.  Beyond the vicinity of the 
premises these are matter of personal responsibility of the individuals 
under the law.  An individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is 
accountable in their own right.”   

• The Sub-Committee has taken into account the fact that the premises 
sit within a Designated Public Places Order and that the police have 
powers under this Order to deal with individuals who breach the Order. 

• In respect of the issues regarding deliveries, the Sub-Committee 
accepts the applicant’s statement that the delivery schedules are 
unlikely to change as a result of the increased licensing hours and that 
this is unlikely to increase any disturbance to residents.   

 
The Chairman reported that the applicant and Interested Parties would be 
notified of the decision in writing within 5 working days, and that an appeal 
against this decision may be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days 
from the date of the decision. 
 
The Sub Committee reminded residents of the following: 

 
1. Residents are entitled to ask for a licence to be reviewed at any time.  If 

the changes permitted today result in public nuisance or crime and 
disorder you may request a review at which these issues will be 
considered in the light of evidence gathered by you.  This can result in 
licensing hours being reduced.   



Licensing Sub-Committee 
12th January 2009 

- 4 - 

 
2. Residents are advised to keep a written record of any problems 

encountered. 
 
3. In relation to nuisance caused by deliveries, residents are advised to 

report these to the Council’s Environmental Health Section. 
 

The meeting closed at 12.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


